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Part V—Section 4

Notification by the Election Commission of India

e .

TAMIL NADU
No. SRO G-28/2024.
The following Notification of the Election Commission of India, Nirvachan Sadan,
New Delhi-110 001, dated 26th June, 2024 [5 Ashadha, Saka (1948)] is published:-

No.428/T N/2024(3):- In pursuance of the sub-rule (1) of Rule 23 of the Registration of Electors Rule, 1950
and section 24 of the Representation of the People Act, i

Rule 20, 21 or Rule 21A of the said Rules in the State of Tamil Nadu, namely-

TABLE
e Designation of Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of
Si.No. Name of the Distriot Appellate Officer Assembly Constituency
(1) (2) (3) 4)
2 £y THIRUVALLUR District Election Officer 1. Gummidipoondi
and District Collector, 2. Ponneri (SC)
Tiruvallur. 3. Tiruttani
4. Thiruvallur
5. Poonamallee (SC)
6. Avadi
7. Maduravoyal
8. Ambattur
9. Madavaram
10. Tiruvottiyur J

V-4 Ex. (215)
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SI.No.

Name of the District

Designation of
Appellate Officer

=]

Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of
Assembly Constituency

(1)

(2)

(3

(4)

CHENNAI

District Election Officer and
Commissioner,

Greater Chennai Corporation,
Chennai.

11.Dr.Radhakrishnan Nagar
12.Perambur

13.Kolathur

14 Villivakkam
15.Thiru-Vi-Ka-Nagar (SC)
16.Egmore (SC)
17.Royapuram
18.Harbour
19.Chepauk-Thiruvallikeni
20.Thousand Lights
21.Anna Nagar

22 Virugampakkam
23.Saidapet

24 Thiyagarayanagar

25 Mylapore

26 Velachery

CHENGALPATTU

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Chengalpattu.

27 Shozhinganallur
30.Pallavaram
31.Tambaram
32.Chengalpatiu
33.Thiruporur

34. Cheyyur (8C)

35. Madurantakam (SC)

KANCHEEPURAM

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Kancheepuram.

28. Alandur

29. Sriperumbudur {SC)
36. Uthiramerur

37. Kancheepuram

RANIPET

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Ranipet.

38. Arakkonam (SC)
39. Sholingur

41. Ranipet

42. Arcot

VELLORE

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Vellore.

40. Katpadi

43 Veliore

44, Anaikattu

45. Kilvaithinankuppam (SC)
46. Gudiyattam (SC)

TIRUPATHUR

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Tirupathur.

47. Vaniyambadi
48. Ambur

49. Jolarpet

50. Tiruppattur

KRISHNAGIRI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Krishnagiri.

51, Uthangarai (SC)
52. Bargur

53. Krishnagiri

54. Veppanahalli
55. Hosur

56. Thalli

DHARMAPURI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Dharmapuri.

57. Palacodu

58. Pennagaram
59, Dharmapuri

60. Pappireddippatti
61. Harur {SC)
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3

Sl.No.

Name of the District

Designation of
Appellate Officer

Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of
Assembly Constituency

(1)

(2)

3

()

10.

TIRUVANNAMALAI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Tiruvannamalai.

62. Chengam (SC)
63. Tiruvannamalai
64. Kilpennathur
65. Kalasapakkam
66. Polur

67. Arani

68. Cheyyar

69. Vandavasi (SC)

i

VILLUPURAM

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Villupuram.

70. Gingee

71. Mailam

72. Tindivanam (SC)
73. Vanur (SC)

74. Viluppuram

75. Vikravandi

76. Tirukkoyilur

12.

KALLAKURICHI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Kallakurichi.

77. Ulundurpettai
78. Rishivandiyam
79. Sankarapuram
80. Kallakurichi (SC)

13.

SALEM

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Salem.

81. Gangavalli (SC)
82. Attur (SC)

83. Yercaud (ST)
84. Omalur

85. Mettur

86. Edappadi

87. Sankari

88. Salem (West)
89. Salem (North)
90. Salem (South)
91. Veerapandi

14.

NAMAKKAL

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Namakkal.

92. Rasipuram (SC)

93. Senthamangalam (ST)
94. Namakkal

95. Paramathi-Velur

96. Tiruchengodu

97. Kumarapalayam

15.

ERODE

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Erode.

98. Erode (East)

99. Erode (West)

. Modakkurichi

103. Perundurai

104. Bhavani

105. Anthiyur

106. Gobichettipalayam
107. Bhavanisagar (SC)

16.

TIRUPPUR

District Election , Officer and
District Collector, Tiruppur.

101. Dharapuram (SC)
102. Kangayam

112. Avanashi (SC)
113. Tiruppur (North)
114. Tiruppur (South)
115. Palladam

125. Udumalaipettai
126. Madathukulam
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Sl.No.

Name of the District

Designation of
Appellate Officer

Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of

Assembly Constituency

(1)

(2)

(3)

4

17,

THE NILGIRIS

District Election Officer and
District Collector, The Nilgiris.

108.
109.
110.

Udhagamandalam
Gudalur (SC)
Coonoor

18.

COIMBATORE

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Coimbatore.

111.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.

Mettuppalayam
Sulur
Kavundampalayam
Coimbatore (North)
Thondamuthur
Coimbatore (South)
Singanallur
Kinathukadavu
Pollachi

Valparai (SC)

19.

DINDIGUL

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Dindigul.

127
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.

Palani
Oddanchatram
Athoor
Nilakkottai (SC)
Natham
Dindigui
Vedasandur

20.

KARUR

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Karur.

134
135.
136.
137.

Aravakurichi

Karur
Krishnarayapuram (SC)
Kulithalai

21,

TIRUCHIRAPPALLI

District Election Officer and District
Collector, Tiruchirappalli.

138.
139.
140.

141

Manapparai
Srirangam
Tiruchirappalli (West)

. Tiruchirappalli (East)
142,
143.
144,
145.
146.

Thiruverumbur
Lalgudi
Manachanallur
Musiri
Thuraiyur (SC)

22,

PERAMBALUR

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Perambalur.

147.
148.

Perambalur (SC)
Kunnam

23.

ARIYALUR

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Ariyalur.

149.
150.

Ariyalur
Jayankondam

24.

CUDDALORE

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Cuddalore.

151.
152.
153.
. Panruti
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.

Tittakudi (SC)
Vriddhachalam
Neyveli

Cuddalore

Kurinjipadi
Bhuvanagiri
Chidambaram
Kattumannarkoil (SC)

25.

MAYILADUTHURAI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Mayiladuthurai.

160.
161.
162.

Sirkazhi (SC)
Mayiladuthurai
Poompuhar

26.

NAGAPATTINAM

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Nagapattinam.

163.
164.
1665.

Nagapattinam
Kilvelur (SC)
Vedaranyam
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SI.No.

Name of the District

Designation of
Appellate Officer

Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of

Assembly Constituency

(1)

(2)

(3

(4)

27.

THIRUVARUR

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Thiruvarur.

166.
167.
168.
169.

Thiruthuraipoondi (SC)
Mannargudi

Thiruvarur

Nannilam

28.

THANJAVUR

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Thanjavur.

170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.

Thiruvidaimarudur (SC)
Kumbakonam
Papanasam
Thiruvaiyaru

Thanjavur

Orathanadu
Pattukkottai

Peravurani

29.

PUDUKKOTTAI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Pudukkottai.

178.
179.
180.

181

Gandharvakottai (SC)
Viralimalai
Pudukkottai

. Thirumayam
182.
183.

Alangudi
Aranthangi

30.

SIVAGANGA

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Sivaganga.

184.
185.
186.
187.

Karaikudi
Tiruppattur
Sivaganga
Manamadurai (SC)

31.

MADURAI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Madurai.

188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.

Melur

Madurai East
Sholavandan (SC)
Madurai North
Madurai South
Madurai Central
Madurai West
Thiruparankundram
Thirumangalam
Usilampatti

32

THENI

District Election Officer and
District Coliector, Theni.

198.
199.
200.
201.

Andipatti
Periyakulam (SC)
Bodinayakanur
Cumbum

33.

VIRUDHUNAGAR

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Virudhunagar.

202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.

Rajapalayam
Srivilliputhur (SC)
Sattur

Sivakasi
Virudhunagar
Aruppukkottai
Tiruchuii

34.

RAMANATHAPURAM

District Election Officer and District
Collector, Ramanathapuram.

209.
210.
211
212.

Paramakudi (SC)
Tiruvadanai
Ramanathapuram
Mudhukulathur

35.

THOOTHUKKUDI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Thoothukudi.

213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.

Vitathikulam
Thoothukkudi
Tiruchendur
Srivaikuntam
Ottapidaram (SC)
Kovilpatti




6 TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

Designation of

Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of

District Collector, Tenkasi.

SLINO. Name of the District Appellate Officer Assembly Constituency
(1) (2) (3) (4)
36. | TENKASI District Election Officer and | 219. Sankarankovil (SC)

220. Vasudevanallur (SC)
221. Kadayanallur

222. Tenkasi

223. Alangulam

37. | TIRUNELVELI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Tirunelveli.

224, Tirunelveli

225. Ambasamudram
226. Palayamkottai
227. Nanguneri

228. Radhapuram

38. | KANNIYAKUMARI

District Election Officer and
District Collector, Kanniyakumari.

229. Kanniyakumari
230. Nagercoil

231. Colachel

232. Padmanabhapuram
233. Vilavancode

234. Killiyoor

Secretariat,
Chennai-600 009,
1st July 2024.

(By Order)

MaLaY MALLICK,
Principal Secretary,
Election Commission of India.

SATYABRATA SAHOO,
Chief Electoral Officer and
Principal Secretary fo Government,
Public (Elections) Department.
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