

## TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZET**

**EXTRAORDINARY** 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2151

CHENNAI, MONDAY, JULY 1, 2024 Aani 17, Kurothi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2055

## Part V—Section 4

Notification by the Election Commission of India

## NOTIFICATION BY THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT ELECTION OFFICER AS APPELLATE OFFICER IN ELECTORAL ROLL IN RESPECT OF THE ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCIES COMPRISED IN THE DISTRICT FOR THE STATE OF

No. SRO G-28/2024.

The following Notification of the Election Commission of India, Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110 001, dated 26th June, 2024 [5 Ashadha, Saka (1946)] is published:-

No.429/TN/2024(3):- In pursuance of the sub-rule (1) of Rule 23 of the Registration of Electors Rule, 1960, and section 24 of the Representation of the People Act, 1950 (as amended), and in supersession of notifications issued earlier in this behalf, the Election Commission of India hereby designates the District Collectors, as mentioned in column 3 of the table given below, as the Appellate Officers for the Assembly Constituencies as specified in column 4, to whom appeal shall lie from any decision of the respective Electoral Registration Officers under Rule 20, 21 or Rule 21A of the said Rules in the State of Tamil Nadu, namely-

## TABLE

SI.No.	Name of the District	Designation of Appellate Officer	Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of Assembly Constituency
(1)	(2) 19916104	(3)	(4)
1.	THIRUVALLUR		1. Gummidipoondi 2. Ponneri (SC) 3. Tiruttani 4. Thiruvallur 5. Poonamallee (SC) 6. Avadi
	7. Palacodu 8. Pennagaram 9. Dhannapus 10. Pappireddippish	게 없이 그런데 하는 이 때 생물이 된다. 교리의 설계를 살아 되었습니까?	7. Maduravoyal 8. Ambattur 9. Madavaram 10. Tiruvottiyur

SI.No.	Name of the District	Designation of Appellate Officer	Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of Assembly Constituency
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
2.	CHENNAI  IROHTUA YE GARBIISUS  ASOU	District Election Officer and Commissioner, Greater Chennai Corporation, Chennai.	11.Dr.Radhakrishnan Nagar 12.Perambur 13.Kolathur 14.Villivakkam 15.Thiru-Vi-Ka-Nagar (SC) 16.Egmore (SC) 17.Royapuram 18.Harbour 19.Chepauk-Thiruvallikeni 20.Thousand Lights 21.Anna Nagar 22.Virugampakkam 23.Saidapet 24.Thiyagarayanagar 25.Mylapore 26.Velachery
3. 11 J.10 10 37/	CHENGALPATTU  AIGHI 30 4  LUAROTDAJS NI REDIRE TA BHT ROT TOIRTEID 3H	District Election Officer and District Collector, Chengalpattu.	27.Shozhinganallur 30.Pallavaram 31.Tambaram 32.Chengalpattu 33.Thiruporur 34. Cheyyur (SC) 35. Madurantakam (SC)
4. 5509	KANCHEEPURAM	District Election Officer and District Collector, Kancheepuram.	28. Alandur 29. Sriperumbudur (SC) 36. Uthiramerur 37. Kancheepuram
5.	RANIPET 1 to not expended and to not expended	District Election Officer and District Collector, Ranipet.	38. Arakkonam (SC) 39. Sholingur 41. Ranipet 42. Arcot
6.	VELLORE	District Election Officer and District Collector, Vellore.	40. Katpadi 43.Vellore 44. Anaikattu 45. Kilvaithinankuppam (SC) 46. Gudiyattam (SC)
7.	TIRUPATHUR	District Election Officer and District Collector, Tirupathur.	47. Vaniyambadi 48. Ambur 49. Jolarpet 50. Tiruppattur
8.	KRISHNAGIRI	District Election Officer and District Collector, Krishnagiri.	51. Uthangarai (SC) 52. Bargur 53. Krishnagiri 54. Veppanahalli 55. Hosur 56. Thalli
9.	DHARMAPURI	District Election Officer and District Collector, Dharmapuri.	57. Palacodu 58. Pennagaram 59. Dharmapuri 60. Pappireddippatti 61. Harur (SC)

SI.No.	Name of the District	Designation of Appellate Officer	Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of Assembly Constituency
(1)	(2)	(3)	(5) (4)
10.	TIRUVANNAMALAI	District Election Officer and District Collector, Tiruvannamalai.	62. Chengam (SC) 63. Tiruvannamalai 64. Kilpennathur 65. Kalasapakkam 66. Polur 67. Arani 68. Cheyyar 69. Vandavasi (SC)
11.	VILLUPURAM Moteomico di numbra di nu	District Election Officer and District Collector, Villupuram.	70. Gingee 71. Mailam 72. Tindivanam (SC) 73. Vanur (SC) 74. Viluppuram 75. Vikravandi 76. Tirukkoyilur
12.	KALLAKURICHI 100 IIIA 100 IIII IIII	District Election Officer and District Collector, Kallakurichi.	77. Ulundurpettai 78. Rishivandiyam 79. Sankarapuram 80. Kallakurichi (SC)
13.	Aravakuutehi 6 Kanur 6 Kanur 7 Kulihnalai	District Election Officer and District Collector, Salem.	81. Gangavalli (SC) 82. Attur (SC) 83. Yercaud (ST) 84. Omalur 85. Mettur 86. Edappadi
	Manapparai     Sirangam     Truchinappalli (West)     Tiruchinappalli (East)     Thruchinappalli (East)     Thruchinappalli (East)     Thruchinappalli (East)	District Election Officer and District 3 Collector, Tiruchirappalii. 14	87. Sankari 88. Salem (West) 89. Salem (North) 90. Salem (South) 91. Veerapandi
14.	NAMAKKAL lienerioensel be Manakkal lienerioensel lienerioe	Bistrict Election Officer and : (4	92. Rasipuram (SC) 93. Senthamangalam (ST) 94. Namakkal 95. Paramathi-Velur 96. Tiruchengodu 97. Kumarapalayam
15.	ERODE allowed (SC)  2. Vindelbachalain 3. Naveall 4. Pannub 5. Cuddaloid	District Election Officer and District Collector, Erode.	98. Erode (East) 99. Erode (West) 100. Modakkurichi 103. Perundurai 104. Bhavani 105. Anthiyur 106. Gobichettipalayam 107. Bhavanisagar (SC)
16.	TIRUPPUR manushed (SC) (SC) (SC) (SC) (SC) (SC) (SC) (SC)	District Election Officer and District Collector, Tiruppur.	101. Dharapuram (SC) 102. Kangayam 112. Avanashi (SC) 113. Tiruppur (North) 114. Tiruppur (South) 115. Palladam 125. Udumalaipettai 126. Madathukulam

SI.No.	Name of the District	Designation of Appellate Officer	Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name Assembly Constituency	of
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	1)
17.	THE NILGIRIS	District Election Officer and District Collector, The Nilgiris.	108. Udhagamandalam 109. Gudalur (SC) 110. Coonoor	01
18.	COIMBATORE InsiA i	District Election Officer and District Collector, Coimbatore.	111. Mettuppalayam 116. Sulur 117. Kavundampalayam 118. Coimbatore (North) 119. Thondamuthur 120. Coimbatore (South) 121. Singanallur 122. Kinathukadavu 123. Pollachi 124. Valparai (SC)	The second second
19.	DINDIGUL  Ulundurpedai  Rimivandiyam  Bankarapurum  Kallakunohk (60)	District Election Officer and District Collector, Dindigul.	127. Palani 128. Oddanchatram 129. Athoor 130. Nilakkottai (SC) 131. Natham 132. Dindigul 133. Vedasandur	
20.	KARUR (OS) IMPA	District Election Officer and District Collector, Karur.	134. Aravakurichi 135. Karur 136. Krishnarayapuram (SC) 137. Kulithalai	
21.	TIRUCHIRAPPALLI (IceVV) melse (IdevV) melse	District Election Officer and District Collector, Tiruchirappalli.	138. Manapparai 139. Srirangam 140. Tiruchirappalli (West) 141. Tiruchirappalli (East) 142. Thiruverumbur 143. Lalgudi 144. Manachanallur 145. Musiri 146. Thuraiyur (SC)	1.4
22.	PERAMBALUR	District Election Officer and District Collector, Perambalur.	147. Perambalur (SC) 148. Kunnam	
23.	ARIYALUR (1883) abotal	District Election Officer and District Collector, Ariyalur.	149. Ariyalur 150. Jayankondam	15
24.	CUDDALORE SHUMBOM OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	District Election Officer and District Collector, Cuddalore.	151. Tittakudi (SC) 152. Vriddhachalam 153. Neyveli 154. Panruti 155. Cuddalore 156. Kurinjipadi 157. Bhuvanagiri 158. Chidambaram 159. Kattumannarkoil (SC)	a
25.	MAYILADUTHURAI	District Election Officer and District Collector, Mayiladuthurai.	160. Sirkazhi (SC) 161. Mayiladuthurai 162. Poompuhar	
26.	NAGAPATTINAM	District Election Officer and District Collector, Nagapattinam.	163. Nagapattinam 164. Kilvelur (SC) 165. Vedaranyam	

SI.No.	Name of the District	Designation of Appellate Officer	Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of Assembly Constituency
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
27.	THIRUVARUR	District Election Officer and District Collector, Thiruvarur.	166. Thiruthuraipoondi (SC) 167. Mannargudi 168. Thiruvarur 169. Nannilam
28.	STANDARD STA	District Election Officer and District Collector, Thanjavur.	170. Thiruvidaimarudur (SC) 171. Kumbakonam 172. Papanasam 173. Thiruvaiyaru 174. Thanjavur 175. Orathanadu 176. Pattukkottai 177. Peravurani
29.	PUDUKKOTTAI BERGES NO. 100 NO.	District Election Officer and District Collector, Pudukkottai.	178. Gandharvakottai (SC) 179. Viralimalai 180. Pudukkottai 181. Thirumayam 182. Alangudi 183. Aranthangi
30.	SIVAGANGA	District Election Officer and District Collector, Sivaganga.	184. Karaikudi 185. Tiruppattur 186. Sivaganga 187. Manamadurai (SC)
31.	MADURAI  OGHAS ATARSAYTAS  One record to the control of the contro	District Election Officer and District Collector, Madurai.	188. Melur 189. Madurai East 190. Sholavandan (SC) 191. Madurai North 192. Madurai South 193. Madurai Central 194. Madurai West 195. Thiruparankundram 196. Thirumangalam 197. Usilampatti
32.	THENI	District Election Officer and District Collector, Theni.	198. Andipatti 199. Periyakulam (SC) 200. Bodinayakanur 201. Cumbum
33.	VIRUDHUNAGAR	District Election Officer and District Collector, Virudhunagar.	202. Rajapalayam 203. Srivilliputhur (SC) 204. Sattur 205. Sivakasi 206. Virudhunagar 207. Aruppukkottai 208. Tiruchuli
34.	RAMANATHAPURAM	District Election Officer and District Collector, Ramanathapuram.	209. Paramakudi (SC) 210. Tiruvadanai 211. Ramanathapuram 212. Mudhukulathur
35.	THOOTHUKKUDI	District Election Officer and District Collector, Thoothukudi.	213. Vilathikulam 214. Thoothukkudi 215. Tiruchendur 216. Srivaikuntam 217. Ottapidaram (SC) 218. Kovilpatti

SI.No.	Name of the District	Designation of Appellate Officer	Area of jurisdiction/ No. and Name of Assembly Constituency
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
36.	TENKASI MOOGAAUGUAT B	District Collector, Tenkasi.	219. Sankarankovil (SC) 220. Vasudevanallur (SC) 221. Kadayanallur 222. Tenkasi 223. Alangulam
37.	TIRUNELVELI CISCINIA S INCASSILIA S IUVISIOSI S IUVISIOSI S IUVISIOSI S	District Election Officer and District Collector, Tirunelveli.	224. Tirunelveli 225. Ambasamudram 226. Palayamkottai 227. Nanguneri 228. Radhapuram
38.	KANNIYAKUMARI	ljatnet Collector, Pudukkottet. 17	229. Kanniyakumari 230. Nagercoil 231. Colachel 232. Padmanabhapuram 233. Vilavancode 234. Killiyoor

(By Order)

MALAY MALLICK,
Principal Secretary,
Election Commission of India.

Secretariat, Chennai-600 009, 1st July 2024. SATYABRATA SAHOO, Chief Electoral Officer and Principal Secretary to Government, Public (Elections) Department.